

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BETTY E. VADEN,

Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK & DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
MICHELLE D. MORRIS
*University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

JOHN A. MATTINGLY, JR.*
*Law Office of John A.
Mattingly, Jr.,
Chartered.
Post Office Box 675
Leonardtoun, MD 20650
(301) 475-7000*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	6
1. <i>Vaden I</i>	6
2. <i>Vaden II</i>	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Look-Through Rule Worsens An Already Deep Split Among The Circuits And Is Incorrect On The Merits.....	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided As To Whether The Federal Character Of The Issue The Parties Have Agreed To Arbitrate Can Supply Federal Jurisdiction Over A Section 4 Petition.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Look-Through Rule Conflicts With Basic Principles Of Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction And Impermissibly Privileges Arbitration Agreements	19
II. The Second Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Holmes Group</i> And The Fundamental Principles Of Federal Jurisdiction On Which It Rests While Distorting The FAA’s Fundamental Purpose	26
III. This Case Presents An Issue Of Substantial Importance For Federal And State Courts And Arbitration Cases Nationwide Through A Particularly Strong Vehicle—One That Poses Two Central And Interconnected Jurisdictional Questions	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeals Opinion In <i>Vaden II</i>	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion In <i>Vaden II</i>	40a
Appendix C: District Court Order Compelling Arbitration In <i>Vaden II</i>	55a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix D: Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeals Opinion In <i>Vaden I</i>	57a
Appendix E: District Court Memorandum Opinion In <i>Vaden I</i>	75a
Appendix F: District Court Order Compelling Arbitration In <i>Vaden I</i>	89a
Appendix G: Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeals Order Denying Petition For Rehearing And Rehearing En Banc	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Health v. Kirshner</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2006)	29
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	25
<i>Atlantic Fruit Co. v. Red Cross Line</i> , 5 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1924)	4, 25
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	8
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	3, 4, 8, 29
<i>CitiFinancial, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	18
<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 485 F.3d 597 (11th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, No. 06-11582, 2007 WL 4111380 (11th Cir. Sept. 10, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000)	5
<i>Cross Country Bank v. McGraw</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. W. Va. 2004)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc. v. Valenzuela Bock</i> , 696 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	15
<i>Ellison v. Fannie Mae</i> , No. 3:05-CV-1155-G, 2007 WL 2089368 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2007).....	18
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	2, 30, 34
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	21
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	3
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	4
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodman v. Harris County</i> , 443 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.</i> , No. M:06-cv-01781-SBA, 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007), interlocutory appeal granted, No. 07-80046 (9th Cir. July 24, 2007)	11, 19
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	20
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4, 21
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	3, 27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5, 8, 13, 21, 22
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	2
<i>PCS 2000 LP v. Romulus Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4, 5, 10, 20, 31
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Fitch</i> , 966 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atlantic Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924)	4
<i>Rio Grande Underwriters, Inc. v. Pitts Farms, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 683 (2001)	13, 14, 18
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	30
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal</i> , 225 U.S. 561 (1912).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Sarver</i> , 108 F.3d 92 (6th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	3
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 16
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 463 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	4
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	4, 15
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	4, 15
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	4
9 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	24
9 U.S.C. § 203.....	24
9 U.S.C. § 205.....	24
12 U.S.C. §§ 1811 <i>et seq.</i>	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332	24
28 U.S.C. § 1333	24
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	24
28 U.S.C. § 1391	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	4
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	24
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
American Arbitration Association, <i>CCP Section 1281.96 Data Collection Requirements</i> , http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=4702 (last visited Dec. 1, 2007)	34
Federal Court Management Statistics, 2005 Judicial Caseload Profile, http://www.uscourts.gov/ (last visited Dec. 1, 2007)	33
FINRA, <i>Dispute Resolution Statistics</i> , http://www.finra.org/ArbitrationMediation/ FINRADisputeResolution/Statistics/index.htm (last visited Dec. 1, 2007)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Letter and Financial Statements from William K.
State II, President, American Arbitration
Association (2005), [http://www.adr.org/
si.asp?id=4301](http://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=4301) (last visited Dec. 1, 2007)..... 33
